effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025.  The amendments
are relevant to BDO Unibank Group but have no material impact on the condensed
consolidated interim financial statements.

(c) Functional and Presentation Currency

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Philippine
pesos, the BDO Unibank Group’s functional and presentation currency, and all values
are presented in millions, except for per share data or when otherwise indicated.

(d) Prior Period Reclassification of Accounts

In its 2024 annual audited consolidated financial statements, the BDO Unibank
Group presented separately the profit or loss items comprising pre-tax income
attributable to insurance operations.  The reclassifications made did not affect the
consolidated financial position, equity and cash flows of the BDO Unibank Group.

- 4 -

Presented below is the analysis of the effects of the reclassification in the BDO
Unibank Group’s interim condensed consolidated interim statement of income for the
nine months ended September 30, 2024 to align with the current presentation.

(Amounts in PHP) Notes
As Previously

Stated

Reclassification  As Restated

Other operating income 22 48,649 1,710 50,359

Income attributable to

   insurance operations - net 15 6,625 (1,036) 5,589

Other operating expenses 22 (107,008) (674) (107,682)

Effect in profit before tax   -

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with
PAS 34 requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the
application of policies and reported amounts of resources and liabilities, income and
expenses.  Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current
events and actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those estimates.

In preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant